
 
 

March 28, 2024 
 
Daniel C. Goldner, Chairman       
New Hampshire Public Utilities Commission  
21 South Fruit Street 
Concord, NH 03301 

Re: DE 23-044 Liberty Utilities (Granite State Electric) Corp. d/b/a Liberty 2023 
Default Service Solicitations – DOE Letter of Request 

Dear Chairman Goldner: 
 
On May 30, 2023, Liberty Utilities (Granite State Electric) Corp. d/b/a Liberty filed the 
Direct Testimony of Tyler Culbertson and James M. King, with attachments, which 
presented Liberty’s proposed Energy Service reconciliation for the period August 1, 
2022, through July 31, 2023.  The Commission docketed this filing in DE 23-044.  On 
June 23, 2023 Liberty filed additional testimony and materials in support of its proposed 
Default Energy Service rate for effect August 1, 2023 through January 31, 2024. 
 
On June 28, 2023, the Commission held a hearing to review these filings.  At the June 23, 
2023 hearing, the Commission heard statements from each party that there was a 
disagreement regarding Liberty’s inclusion of certain costs related to a quantity of Class 
III RECs included in the reconciliation of Energy Service costs.  See Hearing Transcript 
at pp. 8-12.  The Department of Energy (Department) suggested, for the sake of 
administrative efficiency, that the adjudication of those Class III REC costs be deferred to 
a later date and that the instant hearing could focus on review of Liberty’s Default Energy 
Service solicitation, pricing, and rates for the upcoming period.  In its subsequent Order 
No. 26,854 issued June 30, 2023, the Commission ordered that a separate phase of the 
rate proceeding would be opened to adjudicate the final recoverability of the $864,640 in 
Class III REC costs sought by Liberty.  See Order 26,854 at p. 9.   
 
On the afternoon of December 12, 2023, the Commission held a hearing to adjudicate the 
issue of the Class III REC costs in question.  As of this date, the Commission has yet to 
issue an Order addressing the final recoverability of those Class III REC costs. 
 
The Department expects that on or about May 30, 2024, Liberty will file its proposed 
Energy Service reconciliation for the twelve-month period of August 1, 2023, through 
July 31, 2024.  The Department is mindful that the Commission’s final determination 
regarding the Class III REC costs in question will impact Liberty’s reconciliation of 
Energy Service costs for the period, as those costs are currently included in Liberty’s 
Energy Service rates and are being collected from its customers.  Should the Commission 
determine that the costs are not appropriate for collection from customers, the Company 
will need to include the return of those amounts in its upcoming reconciliation filing.  As 
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such, the Department submits this letter to respectfully request that the Commission issue 
a final determination in this matter by mid-April so that any necessary adjustments can be 
included in Liberty’s upcoming reconciliation filing.   
 
The Department appreciates the Commission’s attention to this matter. Pursuant to 
current Commission policy, this filing is being made electronically only. 
 
 
 
     Sincerely, 

 
     Matthew C. Young 
     Hearings Examiner/Staff Attorney 
 
 
cc: Docket Service List 
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ClerksOffice@puc.nh.gov

Suzanne G Amidon
Department of Energy
21 South Fruit St Ste 10
Concord NH 03301
Suzanne.G.Amidon1@energy.nh.gov

Michelle Azulay
Liberty Utilities

Michelle.Azulay@libertyutilities.com

Scott T Balise
Department of Energy
21 South Fruit St Ste 10
Concord NH 03301
Scott.T.Balise@energy.nh.gov

Clifton Below
Community Power Coalition of New Hampshire

Clifton.Below@CommunityPowerNH.gov

Brian Callnan
Community Power Coalition of New Hampshire

brian.callnan@communitypowernh.gov

Michael Crouse
Office of Consumer Advocate

Michael.J.Crouse@oca.nh.gov

Tyler Culbertson
Liberty Utilities

Tyler.Culbertson@libertyutilities.com
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Deana Dennis
Community Power Coalition of New Hampshire

Deana.Dennis@CommunityPowerNH.gov

Department of Energy
Department of Energy
21 South Fruit St Ste 10
Concord NH 03301
Energy-Litigation@energy.nh.gov

Aaron Doll
Liberty Utilities

Aaron.Doll@libertyutilities.com

Stephen Eckberg
Department of Energy

Stephen.R.Eckberg@energy.nh.gov

Thomas C Frantz
Department of Energy
21 South Fruit St Ste 10
Concord NH 03301
thomas.c.frantz@energy.nh.gov

Robert Garcia
Liberty Utilities (EnergyNorth Natrual Gas) Corp. d/b/a Liberty

Robert.Garcia@libertyutilities.com

Samuel V Golding
Community Choice Partners
12 South Spring St.
Concord NH 03301
golding@communitychoicepartners.com

Christopher Green
Liberty Utilities

Christopher.Green@libertyutilities.com
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Myka Hayward
Liberty Utilities

myka.hayward@libertyutilities.com

Devdatt Maganty

dmaganty@ascendanalytics.com

Alyssa Maston
Liberty Utilities (Granite State Electric) Corp. d/b/a Liberty

Alyssa.Maston@libertyutilities.com

Erica Menard
Liberty Utilities (Granite State Electric) Corp. d/b/a Liberty Vegetation Managment Program

Erica.Menard@libertyutilities.com

Liz R Nixon
Department of Energy
21 South Fruit St Ste 10
Concord NH 03301
elizabeth.r.nixon@energy.nh.gov

Amanda O Noonan
Department of Energy
21 South Fruit St Ste 10
Concord NH 03301
amanda.o.noonan@energy.nh.gov

OCA Litigation
OCA Litigation
21 South Fruit St Ste 18
Concord NH 03301
ocalitigation@oca.nh.gov

Michael Sheehan
Liberty Utilities
15 Buttrick Rd
Londonderry NH 03053
michael.sheehan@libertyutilities.com
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Karen Sinville
Liberty Utilities

karen.sinville@libertyutilities.com

Matthew C Young
Department of Energy
21 South Fruit St Ste 10
Concord NH 03301
Matthew.C.Young@energy.nh.gov

Adam Yusuf
Liberty Utilities

Adam.Yusuf@Libertyutilities.com


